AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
April 6, 2610 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)
I. Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, transferring,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Eleven Thousand
Dollars ($11,000) for the FY2010 CIP 211310 American Red Cross
Department of Emergency Services Project.”

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing
and appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Ninety Four
Thousand, One Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($194,115) for the FY2010
CIP 215010 Safe Routes to Schools Project.”

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, transferring,
authonzing and appropriating funds in the amount of Twenty One
Thousand, Five Hundred, and Forty Four Dollars (521,544) for the
FY2010 CIP 210110 Homeless Healthcare Program.”

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to increase the Health Insurance Reserve
Account for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

A motion is in order that the Resclutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.



04/06/2010 Committee on Finance

Page 2 of 3

4, Resolution:

“Continuation of the Central Business Service District.”

A motion is in order that the Resolution ought to pass and be Enrolied.
(Note: If the Committee so desires, rather than pass the Continuation of the
Central Business Service District Resolution to be envolled, it would also be
appropriate to layover this Resolution with the Appropriating Resolutions
contained within item #5 below and pass the entire FY2011 budget after the
layover period. )

5. Appropriating Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only,)

“Appropriating to the Parking Fund the sum of $4,956,702 from parking
revenues for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

"Appropriating the sum of §13,189,972 from Sewer User Rental Charges
to the Environmental Protection Division for the Fiscal Year 2011

“Appropriating the sum of $2,885,798 from Recreation User Charges to
the Recreation Division for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropriating to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum of $886,500
for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropriating to the Manchester School District the sum of
$148,742,185 for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Appropnating all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Received
by the City in the Fiscal Year 2011 and held in the Civic Center Fund, for
the payment of the City’s Obligations in Said Fiscal Year under the
Financing Agreement.”

“Appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the sum of
$51,977,002 from Special Airport Revenue Funds for the Fiscal Year
2011

“Appropriating to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Services
Program the sum of $5,822,600 from School Food and Nutrition Services
Revenues for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

“Raising Montes and Making Appropriations of $127,108,914 for the
Fiscal Year 2011.”



04/06/2010 Committee on Finance
Page 3 of 3

“Appropriating to the Central Business Service District the sum of
$258,000 from Central Business Service District Funds for the Fiscal Year
20117

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011,
Raising and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing
Implementation of Said Program.”

A motion is in order that the Appropriating Resolutions ought to

pass and layover.
(Note: These Resolutions have been referred to a public hearing on

April 7, 2010.)

6. CIP Budget Authorizations:

210110 Homeless Healthcare

211310 Department of Emergency Services

215010 Safe Routes to Schools Project

711610 Municipal/School Facilities Maintenance Cash
Program

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoption of related resolutions.

7. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjoum.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A BeSOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, transferring, authorizing
and appropriating funds in the amount of Eleven Thousand Dollars (511,000.) for the
FY2010 CTP 211310 American Red Cross Department of Emergency Services Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 2 contains all sources of HUD Funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and :

WHEREAS, Table 3 contains all sources of Cash funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the American Red Cross has determined it cannot comply with certain federal
requirements necessary for the receipt and expenditure of $11,000. of Community Development
Block Grant Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to continue to provide assistance to the
American Red Cross with a cash allocation of $11,000. in lieu of the previously authorized
Community Development Block Grant allocation; and

WHEREAS, a cash aliocation in at least that amount is available through another CiP Project,
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By decreasing:

711610 Municipal/ School Facilities Maintenance Cash Program- $11,000, Cash

By revising:

CIP 211310 Department of Emergency Services - $11,000. Cash

(Replacing $11,000. of Community Development Block Grant Funds with $11,000. of Cash)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




(ity of Manchester
Nefv Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Ninety Four Thousand One Hundred
Fifteen Dollars ($194,115) for the FY 2010 CIP 2150610 Safe Routes to Schools Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table ! contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$194,115 from the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation for the

implementation of the Safe Routes fo Schoals Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 215010 - Safe Routes to Schools Project - $194,113 State

Resolved, ihat this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Nefw Hampshive

In the yvear Two Thousand and Ten
A ResoLuTtion

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Four
Doilars (§21,544) for the FY2010 CIP 210110 Homeless Healthcare Progran:.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept additional grant funds ffom
the U.S. Departnent of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services

Administration to implement health care services for homeless persons in Manchester;
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:

EFY2009 CiP 210110 — Homeless Healthcare Program - $21,544 Federal

{from $334,376 to $355,920)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Nefu gﬂampﬁhirel

In the year Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Autherizing the Finance Officer to increase the Health Insurance Reservé
Account for the Fiscal Year 20117

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wish to increase the Health Insurance
Reserve Account in the Fiscal Year 2011;

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available for application to the Health Insurance
Reserve Account in the Fiscal Year 2011; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Mayor and Aldermen hereby
authorize the Finance Officer to deposit Six Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand, Four
Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars ($635,427) into the Health Tnsurance Reserve
Account #0101C13211 from the following sources:

SMG Signing Fee $400,000
CIGNA Prescription Drug Rebate 5 75,000
Hackett Hili Antenna Lease Fund 3160427

$635,427

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon passage.




ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Confinuation of the Cenfral Business Service District.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the establishment of Central Business Service Districts are authorized
under provision of RSA 31:120 throngh RSA 31:125; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen have further authorized the
establishment of such districts and has set forth procedures for the same in
Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinance; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen, afier consultation with and on the
recommendation of an Advisory Board of owners and tenants within the
proposed District, find that a Central Business Service District should be
continued;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

1.

That the recommended boundaries of the District within which services
will be provided and assessments made on the property are:

Begiiming at a point at the intersection of River Road and west North
Street; thence easterly along West North Street and continuing along Norfh
Street to Bay Street;

thence southerly along Bay Street to Sagamore Street;

thence along Sagamore Street fo a point at the rear property fine of
property at 1631 Elm Street (Rite-Aid);

thence generally southerly along the rear property line of property at 1631
Elm Street (Rite-Aid} o Permacook Street;

thence westerly along Pemmacook Street to an alley ~ Flm Street East
Back;

thence southerly along Eim Street East Back Alley to Blodgett Street;
thence westerly zlong Blodgett Street to an alley — Bim Street Fast Back;
thence southerly along Elm Street Bast Back Alley to Brook Street;

thence casterly along Brook Street to Temple Court;

thence scutherly along Temple Court to Harrison Street;

thence westerly along Harrison Street to the rear of the building at 1415
Elm Street (the “Sears Building” so-called);

thence southerly along the rear of the building at 1415 Elm Street (the
“Sears Building” so-called) to Prospect Street;

thence continuing southerly along the rear property line of 1331.1375 BElm
Street to Myrtle Street;

thence continuing southerly along an alley — North Church Street to
Orange Street;

P



City of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and — Ten

A BeEsoLuTmion

“Continuation of the Central Business Service District.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:
thence easterly along Orange Street to Chestnut Street;

thence southerly along Chestout Street {o Bridge Street;

thence easterly along Bridge Street to Pine Street;

thence southerly along Pine Street to Manchester Street;

thence westerly along Manchester Sireet to Chestnut Street;

thence southerly along Chestnut Street to Aubumn Street;

thence westerly along Aubum Street to Willow Street

thence southerly along Willow Strest to Valley Street

thence easterly along Valiey Street to Elm Street.

thence southerly along Elm Street, including only those pronerties with a
border on Elm Street, to Queen City Avenue

thence westerly along the middle of Queen City Avenue to the Queen City
Bridge

thence northerly along the Mermimack River to the existing CBSD border
at the “Trestle Bridge™ :

thence northerly along the Merrimack River to the Amoskeag Dam;

thence easterly from the Amoskeag Dam on a line extending to River
Road;

thence northerly along River Road to West North Street; said point also
being the pomnt of beginuing,

That the District is to include all properties within the described
boundaries.

2. That the assessed values of the properties for purposes of assessments be
established in accordance with the property tax maps and records as
maintzined by the Board of Assessors.

3. That services to be provided within the District consist of daily cleaning,
maintenance and inspection of incidental repairs within the right-of-way in
the District and such other services as determined by the Advisory Board.

4. That the special district assessment for Fiscal Year 2011 shzll be
established in the fall of 2010 by the Assessor’s Office at a rate sufficient
to raise the approved budget of $258,600.

5. That the special District assessment shall be made against the owners of al}
commercial, all industrial and residential properiies of five units or more,

{excluding muiti unit condominium properties).

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Parking Fund the sum of $4,956,702 from parking revenues
for the Fiscal Year 2011.7

Rescived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Four Million, Nine Hundred and Fifty-Six Thousand, Seven Hundred
and Two Dollars (84,956,702) from parking revenues shall be hereby appropriated to the
Parking Fund for the Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

Salaesand Wages §730,337
Line ltem Expenses e _ $2,952,662
Capital Cutlay $90,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Bepefits ___ $407,262
Debt Serviee _ §776,441
TOTAL $4,956,702

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage,

it



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTiON

"Appropriating the sum of $13,189,972 from Sewer User Rental Charges to the
Environmental Protection Division for the Fiscal Year 2011.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as fellows:

That the sum of Thirteen Million, One Hundred and Highty-Nine Thousand, Nine
Hundred and Seventy-Two Dollars ($13,189,972} from Sewer User Rental Charges to the
Environmental Protection Division for the Fiscal Year 2011 be hereby appropriated for
operation Expenses as follows;

Salaries and Wages 52,586,049
Line Item Expenses _ 53,458,872
Capital Outlay e $991,384
RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Bepefits _ 51,427,524
Inswrance _ §177,503
Debt Service _ $4,330,640
Audn $18,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

Contingency . $200,000

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Netw Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and

A ResoLuTION

“Appropriating the sum of $2,883,798 from Recreation User Charges 1o the
Recreation Division for the Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

That the sum of Two Million, Eight Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred
and Ninety-Eight Dollars ($2,885,798) from Recreation User Charges to the Recreation
Division for the Fiscal Year 2011 be hereby appropriated for operation Expenses as
follows:

Salaries and Wages : $971,280

Fine am Expenses T e g
Capital Outlay $8,000

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Benefits §479,671
nsurance T T §32,791
$792.730

36,500

§$10,000

TOTAL $2,8%5,798

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage,



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and
A ResoLuTioN

“Appropriafing to the Manchester Transit Authority the sum of $886,500 for the
Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows;

That the sum of Eight Hundred and Eighty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars
{3886,500) is hereby appropriated to the Manchester Transit Authority for the Fiscal Year
2011 to be taken from such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or
may hereafier come into it and the balance by tax upon the estates liable to be taxed in
saxd City and by tax on polls, or from other source shall be appropriated as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Manchester Transit Authority.

$886,500

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Netor Hampshive

In the yvear Two Thousand and

A BesoLUTION

“Appropriating to the Manchester School District the sum of $148,742,183 for the
Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One Hundred and Forty-Eight Million, Seven Hundred and Forty-Two
Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-Five Dallars ($148,742,1835) is hereby appropriated
to the Manchester School District for the Fiscal Year 2011 to be taken from such
unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or may hereafier come into it
and the balance by tax upon the estates liable to be taxed in said City and by tax on polls,
or from other source shali be appropriated as follow:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the City of Manchester Board of
School Committes.

$5148,742,185

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and

A ResoLUTIiON

“Appropriating all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue Received by the
City in the Fiscal Year 2011 and held in the Civic Center Fund, for the payment
of the City’s Obligations in Said Fiscal Year under the Financing Agreement.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen established on the
books of the City the Civie Center Fund; and

Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue, in excess of $454,927 in each
vear, paid to the City by the State of New Hampshire in
accordance with RSA 78-A shall be held in the Civic Center Fund
to pay the City’s share of the costs of constructing the Manchester
Civic Center; and

in accordance with the terms of the Financing Agreement between
the City and the Manchester Housing and Redevelopment
Aathority dated as of March 1, 2000 (the “Financing Agreement™),
the City must appropriate funds held in the Civic Center Fund to
meet its obligations under the Financing Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

That all Incremental Meals and Rooms Tax Revenue recejved by
the City in the Fiscal Year 2011 and held, in the Civic Center
Fund, is hereby appropriated for the payment of the City’s
obligations in said fiscal year in accordance with the terms of the
Pinancing Agreement.

RESOLVED that this Resclution shall take effect upon ifs passage.




ity of Manchester
Netw Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and
A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Manchester Airport Authority the sum of $51,977,002 from
Special Airport Revenue Funds for the Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Fifty-One Million, Nine Hindred and Seventy-Seven Thousand, and
Two Dollars (§51,977,002) from Special Airport Revenue funds shall be hereby
appropriated to the Manchester Airport Authority for the Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

Salaries and Wages - $5,968,613
Line Item Expenses 322,102,075

Capital Owtlay ~ 51,907,892
RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Finance Officer.

Employee Bepeftts - e %2877 422
Debt — Principal and Interest $18,491,000
Debt —Bond Fipan¢ing $304,000
Awdit e $55,0600
Insurance $275,0600
TOTAL $51,977,002

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



(ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and

A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Services Program
the sum of §5,822,600 from School Food and Nutrition Services Revenues for the
Fiscal Year 2011.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester ag follows:

That the sum of Five Million, Eight Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred
Dollars ($5,822,600) from Schoel Food and Nutrition Services revenues shall hereby be
appropriated to the Manchester School Food and Nutrition Services program for the
Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Manchester Board of School
Comimnitiee,

$5,822,600

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

I the vear Two Thousand and
A ResSOLUTION

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations of $127,108,914 for the Fiscal Year
2011

Resolved by the Board of Mavor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of One-Hundred Twenty-Seven Miilion, One Hundred and Bight Thounsand,
Nine Hundred and Fourteen Dollars ($127,108,914) plus the County Tax be taken from
such unappropriated money as may now be in the City Treasury or may hereafter come
into it, and the balance by tax upon the estates lizble to be taxed in said City and by tax
on polls, or from other source, shall be appropriated as foliows:

General Government

o Aldewen $70,000
020 Assessors __ $612,320
036 Planning & Community Develepment $1,881,408
040 CiyClesk e $1,008,800
050 Economic Development Office $284.342
076 City Sofieiter e $1,069,839
160 Fmance e $913,992
130 Information Systems e $1,478,104
160 Mayor e 8§220,548
180 Office of Youth Services e $504,975
190 Human Resources - $709,981
210 Building Maintenance $6,241,165
220 Tax Collector e $526,867
300 Fire Departnent $18,486,979
330 Police Department $19,000,102
410 Health Department -City _~~ $1,353,318
411 Health Department—School $1,268,505
500 Highway Department $19,444 884
600 Welfare Department —— - $1,098,342
656  Parks and Recreation $2,767.477
710 Library Department $2,045,609
820  Elderly Services $260,326

Subtotal Agencies: ' $81,247,883

Continued on page 2



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and

A REsoLUTION

“Raising Monies and Making Appropriations of $127,108,914 for the Fiscal Year
20117

Page 2

Resoived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

1740 Non-Departmental
Health Inswrance $11,365,000
Dental Insurence $932,000
Life nswrange $76,265
Disability fnsurance N $72,507
Workers Compensation- Medical 7 $1,700,000
Workers Compensation — Salary $554,000
Casualty & General Liability e §947,131
Fire Retirement $3,074,000
Police Retirement $2,107,000
City Retirement $5,480,000
kca $2,699,949
Unemployment 370,000
Tuition Reimbursement 350,000
Severance Pay e $700,000
Contingency/Salary Adjustment iiiiiiiiiiiiii ::__ __________________ $700,000
Civic Contributions and Programs $144,773
Southern NH Planning Commission 568,406
MCcTvmMCaMm $500,000
Employees Medical Services $40,000
Maturing Debt $9,150,000
Inferest on Maturing Debt $5,400,000
Subtotal Non-Departmental $45,861,031

GRAND TOTAL (Agencies and Non-Departmental)  $127,108,914

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefw Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and
A RESOLUTION

“Appropriating to the Central Business Service District the sum of $258,000 from
Central Business Service District Funds for the Fiscal Year 20117

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That the sum of Two Hundred Fifty-Fight Thousand Dollars ($258,000) from Central
Business Service District funds shall be hereby appropriated fo the Ceniral Business
Service District for the Fiscal Year 2011 as follows:

RESTRICTED FUNDS: Subject to the approval of the Planning Director,

Expenses $258,000

TOTAL $258,000

RESGLVEIDD that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.

EEL

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City of Manchester is presented with a number of Community needs
and opportunities in the 2011 to 2016 period; and

certatn resources have been identified which can be used in addressing
these comruunity needs and opportunities; and

municipal departments, beards and commissions, have been provided
broad opporiunily to participate in the identification of community needs
and opportunities and of strategies to meet these needs and opportunities;
and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has reviewed the 2011 Community
Improvemeni Program, and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen will review the Multi-Year Program for
the period of 2012 to 2016 at a subsequent Board of Mayor and Aldermen
meeting; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to have carried out those
programs, projects and activities are identified in the following 2011
Community Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Community Improvement Program be adopted and endorsed as an
essential aspect of the planning and management of the City's capital and
service neads and of sound fiscal planning and control;

the goals and objectives in the Community Improvement Program reflect
priority community needs and opportunities for 2011 and, generally for the
2011 1o 20106 period and are hereby adopted;

the programs and projects 1o be proposed for the 2011 to 2016 period be
generally endorsed as addressing priority goals and objectives within the
City’s reasonable ability to pay;




ity of Manchester
New Humpshive

In the vear Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A BEsoLUTION

“Resolution “Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011, Raising
and Apprepriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing limplementation of Said
Program.”™

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the proposed programs and projects identified and recommended for
action in 2011 be endorsed and approved subject to appropriation limits,
and that those recommmended for years 2012 to 2016 be endorsed subject to
annual review, revision, and reconsideration of municipal goals,
objectives, pricrities and financial constramts;

subject to administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements as
are and may, from time to time, be set forth by the Board of Mayor and
Aldermen, in the Code of Federal Regulations, conditions of grant awards,
and contracts, there is hereby authorized and appropriated as follows:

the amount of $10,205,209 in: federal, state, and private grant funds in the
manner set forth which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by
reference:  provided, however, that in the event such grant funds are
awarded in an amount less than the appropriation amounts set forth or in
the event any required Jocal matching funds are appropriated in an amount
less than set forth the amount of funds appropriated herein shall be
correspondingly reduced;

the amount of 83,156,047 in Federal Community Development Block
Grant program funds and program income, Emergency Shelter Grant finds
and HOME funds in the manner set forth which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof by reference; provided, however, that in the event the
funds are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation amounts set
forth the amouat of funds appropriated herein shall be correspandingly
reduced; and

the amount of $2,182.368.22 of balances derived from the issuance of
short-term notes and general obligation bonds from previous Community
Improvement Program budget vears; and

subject to appropriation, and pursuant to the budget and subject fo
administrative procedures and other pertinent requircments of the
Community Improvement Frogram as may, [rom tme to time, be set forth,
there 1s hereby authorized as follows:




ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A RESCLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.™

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT

the amount of §16,809,750 for projects financed through enterprises and
fees as set Torth;

all such appropriations made herein oy hereafter for 2011 Community
Improvemen! Program activitics be subject to submission, review and
approval of budget information by the Finance Committee of the Board of
Mayor and Aldermen prior to expenditure;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to cause the expenditure of such monies
appropriated and available to carry out the 2011 Community Improvement
Program, which authorization shall include execufion of pertinent third-
party purchase-of-service contracts, and letters of donations;

consistent with this Resolution, the Office of the Mayor and/or the
Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
prepare, submit, negotiate and enter info an agreement and contracts with
Federal government departments and agencies and the State of New
Hampshire for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011, that the Office of
the Mayor and/or the Planming & Community Development Department be
further authorized to contract for federal and state grants for programs and
projects and to obligate and commit the local matching share of grants in
accordance with the 2011 Community Improvement Program, and that the
Office of the Mayor and/or the Planming & Community Development
Department be authorized to seek such additional federzl, state or private
funds as may, from time to time, be made available for programs, projects
and activities identified in the 2011 to 2016 period;



ity of Manchester
Netu Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and ~ Ten

A ResoLUTiON

“Resolation ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2011, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.

E21]

Resclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Planning Department be authorized to prepare, submit, negotiate, and
contract for funds fo be made available to the City under the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974 (as amended) for financing of
referenced programs and projects, which auothorization shall include
authority to provide required policy and administrative assurances
inciuding civil-rights, equal opportunity, citizen participation, reiocation
and property acquisition policy, environmental assurances, labor standards,
and others as may be specified in Federal Rules and Regulations Chapter
V, Part 570 Community Development Block Grants, Sub Part D, and other
pertinent assurances as may, from time fo time, be required,

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to advise other public and private agencies at
the federal, state, regional and local level of the approval of the 2011 to
2016 Community Improvement Program and to seek the support of such
agencies n carrying out program, projects and activities listed in Section 1
of the 2011 to 2016 Community Improvement Program;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Commumty Development
Department be authorized and is hereby directed to inform all boards and
cotnmissions, agencies and departments of the approval of the 2011
Community Improvement Program;

The Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
submmit the Annual Action Plan as part of the Community Development
Block Grant submission.

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




- CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION oo

cP# [ 210110 Project Year: [ 2010 | CIP Resolution: [ si672008

Ttle:  |Homeless Healthcare Amending Resoluion: | 4/6/2010 |

Administering Department  [realih Department =" Revision: ]

Project Description: The Health Care for the Homeless Program/Mobile Community Health Team Project is a "clinic without
| walis™ which provides onsite primary medical care, nursing case management, addiction counseling and
| health education to individuals and families who are homeless, at shelters and transitional nousing

programs in Manchester. The clinical team consists of one physician, two nurse practitioners, two
nurses, one addiction counselor and a program assistant. The dlinic is in session evary weekday
morning at New Horizons shelter; and every Tuesday and Thursday at Families in Transition.

" Federal Grants d Federal Grant: - Environmental i Review Requirect:

Grant Executed:

Completed:

1 . Program Initiation . [7

52 E{ogram Completion } o } ]

3 .j i

4 | ) !

5
Expected Completion Date: 10312010 |

__Line ftem Budget |

Salaties and Wages
Fringes

Design/Engineering

Planning

Consultant Fees

Construction Admin

Land Acquisition

Equipment

Cverhead

Construction Contracts

Other | s3s592000 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | §355,920.00 |
TOTAL | $355,920.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | §355,020.00 |

— 4 |

:COMMENTS ] Grant estimated to be $334,378, $177,960 received. Funds received from the United Siates Department of Heaith and |
: Human Services Haalth Resources and Services Administration. Funds paid to Catholic Medical Center for Homeless f
Healthcare Services in Manchester. Board authorization 11/24/2009, grant aflows for reimbursement beginning I
11/1/2008. Additional funding awarded February 2010 increasing the budget from $334,376 to $355,920.

L 4 |
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: j$355920




ClpP #:

211810

CIP Resolution:

Project Year: ; O?O

Title:

Administering Department  JAmerican Red Cross

[Pepartment of Emergency Services

Amending Resolution:

Revision:

| Project Description:

Funding to provide disaster victims with emergency food, safe sheltar, clothing, medical supplies,

counseling and referral to other services. Services fo provided to 300 individuais,

. Federal Grants | Federal Grant: . Envuirdnmeh"céfl Review Required:

Grant Executed:

Completed:

Crit ga! Events i

Program Initiation

Expected Compietfion Data: F ”"""'éﬁb}ﬁ%’é"""“j

ine ltem Budget § !

Salaries and Wages ;
Fringes I $0'O,,Q

Design/Engineering |

Planning

Consuitant Fees

Consiruction Admin [ B $0.00 ‘ o 1
Land Acquisition ${)OO! 5_ B I

Equipment

Overhead | 50.00 | [

Construction Confracts ] $060 | | T Y

Other | s11,00000 | [ $11,000.00 |

. TOTAL [ $11,000.06 | | $11,000.00 |
Revisionsmg IRevision # 1 substitutes Cash for COBG !

i o i

COMMENTS 571,000 of Cash transferred from GIP 711640

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Totai Funded: !$11OGG




cp# [T 215010 Project Year: | CIP Resolution: 5/26/2009
Title: j§§fg59utes to Schools Project Amending Resolution:
Administering Depariment  fHealth 7 Revision:
;
: Project Description: Safe Routes to School program funding will be used to improve critical infrastructure such as sidewalks
| and crosswalks along streets that will be targeted and promoted as safe walking routes to and from the
} Henry Wilsen Etementary School. In addition, funding will be used io support activities associated with
the International Walk o Schoc! Day and a Parent Education Night,
i
" Federal Grants 3 Federal Grant: | No Envircnmental | Review Required: |
Grant Executed: Completed: \__ o J
Critical Events §
|Program initiation 73 3—41’_ 12010
Program Completion ' , ! | 630 2012

Expected Completion Date:

ine ltom Budget_| b STATE b

Salaries and Wages [ $0.00 $0.00 |
Fringes ‘_ $0.0(ﬂ $0.00 '
Design/Engineering 50.00 | $0.00
Planning | s0.00 | | $0.00
Consultant Fees ] $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Admin | $0.00 | $0.00 §
Land Acquisition i $0.00_§ [ $0.00 |
Equipment ; $0.0Q__§ | 30.061
Overhead $0.00 | | $0.00 | | s040
Construction Contracts [ $190445.00 | | $0.00 | || §190,445.0 |
Other | §367000 | [ $0.00 1 || $367000
_JOTAL \ $194,115.00 | | seoo ||  soo0 | | $194,115.00 |
 Revisions |
]
‘E_COMMENTS Program initiation a“nd compietion dates determined by th;;;;gor NH Depa)rtment of Transportaﬁo;;. j
I
| |

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: 15194,115 .




CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION g

CiP #:

Project Year ! .20 CIP Resoiution: | 5]%{2—'@0—@ i

Title:  |MunicipaliSchool Faciliies Mainfenance Casn Program ——— Amending Resolution: |
Administering Depariment  [Highway Faciliies Division | Revision: L%
Project Description; Funding for municipal and school buildings/faciliies. Projects identified for FY 10 are maintenance cash

‘ items that due to age andior other extenuating circumstances are necessary and beneficial for
occupants, long term bullding maintenance and energy savings,

Federal Grantsg Federal Grant: _ No | .En\rironmenta}i Review Required: | O

Grant Executed:

Completed:

o Critical Events i
Program Initiation ‘ ‘ - P T
Program Completion 6/30/10 —

Expected Completion Date: E_NGTBE)IQE(S - 1

Line fem Budget i E

Sataries and Wages $3,000.00
Fringes $1,000.00 | |

Design/Engineering \ $1,000.00 | $0.00 1 1T $1,000.00 |

Pianning $0.00 | 500 | I[ $0_@Qﬁ’i

Consultant Fees $3.000.00 ‘ ‘" 506500

Construction Admin |

Land Acquisition i,

Equipment t

Qverhead 1, i

Construction Contracts $79,090.00 | $0.00 g $79,000.00 |

Other [ %000 | seool '] T 5000

$0.00 | | s0.00 | | $88,090.00 |

. JoTAlL $88,090.00 | |

'Re\,isior’;g“l Revision #1 transfers $11,000 to CIP 211310. ‘ |
; |

eback Funds not ufilized in 2010 budget as

COMMENTS [righway Facilifies will be allowed to use $11.000 of School Charg
replacement of the funds transferred out,

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: §$99090 o




